THE GRASSIAND SOCIETY OF NSW INC.

ANNUAL CONFERENCE

Sustainable Grassland
Management For The 1990’s

PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIFTH CONFERENCE

Wednesday 18 July
Thursday 19 July
1990

Bicentennial Hall, 253 Crawford St,
Queanbeyan NSW



PROCEEDINGS OF THE 5th CONFERENCE OF
THE GRASSLAND SOCIETY OF NSW INC

SUSTAINABLE GRASSLAND
MANAGEMENT FOR THE 1990

INVITED AND CONTRIBUTED PAPERS AND POSTER SUMMARIES FROM

THE CONFERENCE HELD AT BICENTENNIAL HALL, QUEANBEYAN, NSW

18 - 19 July 1990



(b)

EDITOR

Paul Dann, NSW Agriculture & Fisheries, Canberra

COMMITTEE OF THE NSW GRASSLAND SOCIETY INC. FOR 1989-90

Jobhn Read (President) Graham Brown (Vice-President)
Peter Wrigley (Immediate Past President) Jim Dellow (Treasurer)

Malcolm Campbell (Secretary) Warren McDonald (Conf. Converare)
Ray lson (Editor) Frank Crofts

Donald Arnott Stephen Millar

John Brooker Drew Wright

Brett Riley Jack Warner

CONFERENCE ORGANIZING COMMITTEE,
SOUTHERN TABLEIANDS BRANCH, 1990

David Allan Robert Lance

John Dalglish Noel Teys (Convener)
Don Burbidge David Gregory

FPeter Simpson Wayne Rabjohns

Paul Dann Michael Keys

Vince Bradley

Published by the Grassland Society of NSW Inc
¢/— South Orange Post Office, Forest Road,
Orange, NSW, 2800. Phone: (063) 63 6728

Honorary Secretary ¢ Malcolm Campbell
Conference Secretary :  Peter Simpson
Conference Convenor : Noel Teys
Foster Coordinator : Michael Keys

ISSN No. 0-9588429-3-0

TYPING: Jill Hargraves
Vicki Saville
Desma Horton

Copyright, The Grassland Society of NSW Inc

CITATION: Proceedings Annual Conference, Grassland Society of NSW. 5




(d)

THE GRASSLAND SOCIETY OF N.S.W. INC.

The Grassland Society of NSW was formed in March 1985, The socicty now has 500
members, 75% of whom are farmers and grazicrs. The balance are agricultural scientists,
farm, advisers, consultants, and executives and representatives of organizations concerned
with fertilizers, seeds, chemicals and machinery.

The aims of the society are to provide oppartunities for members to meel in conference,
at field days or socially, to exchange information, ideas and cxperiences relating lo
grassland.

Other aims of the society are to advance the investigation of problems affecting grassland
husbandry and to encourage the adoption into practice of results from research and
practical experieoce.  The society holds an annual conference, publishes a quarterly
newsletter, holds field days and is establishing regional branches.

Membership is open to any person or company interested in grassland management and the
aims of the society. Ordinary (iocludiog family or farm units), student and corporate
membership is available.

The corporate members of the society are;

Australian Fertilizers Ltd

Commonwealth Development Bank

DMM Lime, Tamwaorth

Elanco Products Co,

Moosanto

Natcom Marketing Pty Lid

sandoz

Valley Seeds Pty Lid

Westpac Banking Corporation

Wright Stephenson & Co (Australia)

Hodder & Tolley



(i)

CONTENTS
INVITED PAPERS
The Greenhouse Effect om: Srassland Production
Roger Gifford
Effect of Global Atmosphes-¢ Changes on Plan and Grasslands Production

Predicting Change in Agno-urural Trade
John W Chudleigh

Social Change Affecting A=r—culture
Warren Musgrave

Developing Your Farm Plaz:
Garry Hogan

Developing Your Farm Plaa: - Putting it Together
Bill Speirs

Planning Your Farm for thz: :1990%s and Beyond - A Case Study
E H Kater

Paddock Design
R § Marchant

Sustaining Our Grasslands %:3 Trees - Planted for Profit
Francis Clarke

Grazing Management of Perr=mial Weeds - "If It Grows Eat Itif
Andrew Mackay

Grazing Management - Annmisl Weed Control
Phillip Graham

Animal Health Control and Ti'm Management
David Jordon

Organic or Sustainable Farmzmg
G Jarrott

A Producer’s Approach to Suizrainable Farming
Alan Druce

Flant Nutrition and Sustainazne Grasslands Production:
A Balanced Overview
Paul Dann

PAGES

12

17

25

31

36

42

46

48

54

58

63

68



®

The Role and Place of Supplements and Protected Protein
for Sheep and Cattle.
Dr Hugh Dove

Quality of Pasture Species
John Mulholland

A Practitioners Plans for Managing and Kecping Feed Quality
Looking Back and Forward
CQCONTRIBUTED PAFPERS

‘Maku" Lotus for Dairying and Beef
Martin Blumenthal, David Rawlinson and Dennis O'Keefe

Native Grasses for the Western Rangelands
Tony Grice, Alison Bowman and lap Toole

Irrigation Frequency is the Key to Improved Pastures
J Dunbabin and M Ireson

Residual Effects of Simazine on Perennial Grass Establishment
Michael Keys

Production and Quality of Native Grasses
Peter Simpson, Diane Munaich and Michael Keys

Annual Grass Control in Pastures with Simazine

Michael Keys, Andrew Leys, Barney Miloe and Dick Gammie

Herbicide Sensitivity of Year-long Green Native Grasses
Peter Simpson and Michael Keys

Grazing Management and Pasture Composition: Preliminary Results

for Perennial Pastures at Orange
DR Kemp, P M Dowling and G D Millar

A Survey of Native Grasses in the Goulburn District and Factors Influencing

their Abundance
Diane Munnich, Helen Ridings and Peter Simpson

Superphosphate Proves Valuable in Helping to Carry Ewes Through

a Dry Season
Brett Riley

Wheat - Pasture Plus Grain
J L Davidson, K R Christian and P M Bremner

84

74

89

94

103

104

105

107

108

109

111

113

116

118



(k)

Pasture Research in the CSIRO Division of Plant Industry, Canberra

Design and Wear of Pasture Sowing Points
Howard Caldow

The Contribution of Clover in a Subtropical Pasture to the Liveweight
Gain of Hereford Steers.
J B Robinson, K R Helyar and Z Hochman

Farm Business Management System for Graziers
D Godyn and A Muir

Paspalum: A Grass for Wetter Arcas on the Tablelands
Faul Dann

Jerusalem Artichoke - A Pereanial Fodder Crop? (Or Another Weed?)
FPaul Dann

Strategy for Controlling Silver Grass
Vince Bradley

Wetter TX Improves Control of Silver Grass
Mike Gore

Legal Changes Affecting Agriculture
Mark O'Meill

119

121

123

124

125

126

127

128



