

## ANNUAL CONFERENCE

# Sustainable Grassland Management For The 1990's



# PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIFTH CONFERENCE

Wednesday 18 July Thursday 19 July 1990

Bicentennial Hall, 253 Crawford St, Queanbeyan NSW

# PROCEEDINGS OF THE 5th CONFERENCE OF THE GRASSLAND SOCIETY OF NSW INC.

## SUSTAINABLE GRASSLAND MANAGEMENT FOR THE 1990's

INVITED AND CONTRIBUTED PAPERS AND POSTER SUMMARIES FROM THE CONFERENCE HELD AT BICENTENNIAL HALL, QUEANBEYAN, NSW

18 - 19 July 1990

#### EDITOR

Paul Dann, NSW Agriculture & Fisheries, Canberra

## COMMITTEE OF THE NSW GRASSLAND SOCIETY INC. FOR 1989-90

John Read (President)

Graham Brown (Vice-President)

Peter Wrigley (Immediate Past President) Jim Dellow (Treasurer)

Malcolm Campbell (Secretary)

Warren McDonald (Conf. Convenne)

Ray Ison (Editor) Donald Arnott John Brooker

Frank Crofts Stephen Millar Drew Wright

Brett Riley

Jack Warner

### CONFERENCE ORGANIZING COMMITTEE, SOUTHERN TABLELANDS BRANCH, 1990

David Allan

Robert Lance

John Dalglish

Noel Teys (Convener)

Don Burbidge

David Gregory

Peter Simpson

Wayne Rabjohns

Paul Dann

Michael Keys

Vince Bradley

Published by the Grassland Society of NSW Inc. c/- South Orange Post Office, Forest Road,

Orange, NSW, 2800. Phone: (063) 63 6728

Honorary Secretary

: Malcolm Campbell

Conference Secretary

: Peter Simpson

Conference Convenor

: Noel Teys

Poster Coordinator

: Michael Keys

ISSN No. 0-9588429-3-0

TYPING: Jill Hargraves

Vicki Saville Desma Horton

Copyright, The Grassland Society of NSW Inc.

CITATION: Proceedings Annual Conference, Grassland Society of NSW, 5.

#### THE GRASSLAND SOCIETY OF N.S.W. INC.

The Grassland Society of NSW was formed in March 1985. The society now has 500 members, 75% of whom are farmers and graziers. The balance are agricultural scientists, farm, advisers, consultants, and executives and representatives of organizations concerned with fertilizers, seeds, chemicals and machinery.

The aims of the society are to provide opportunities for members to meet in conference, at field days or socially, to exchange information, ideas and experiences relating to grassland.

Other aims of the society are to advance the investigation of problems affecting grassland husbandry and to encourage the adoption into practice of results from research and practical experience. The society holds an annual conference, publishes a quarterly newsletter, holds field days and is establishing regional branches.

Membership is open to any person or company interested in grassland management and the aims of the society. Ordinary (including family or farm units), student and corporate membership is available.

The corporate members of the society are:

Australian Fertilizers Ltd.

Commonwealth Development Bank

DMM Lime, Tamworth

Elanco Products Co.

Monsanto

Natcom Marketing Pty Ltd

Sandoz

Valley Seeds Pty Ltd

Westpac Banking Corporation

Wright Stephenson & Co (Australia)

Hodder & Tolley

### CONTENTS

INVITED PAPERS	PAGES
The Greenhouse Effect om: Grassland Production Roger Gifford	1
Effect of Global Atmospherec Changes on Plan and Grasslands Production	3
Predicting Change in Agricultural Trade  John W Chudleigh	5
Social Change Affecting Astroulture Warren Musgrave	12
Developing Your Farm Plazz Garry Hogan	17
Developing Your Farm Plazz - Putting it Together Bill Speirs	25
Planning Your Farm for thm: 1990's and Beyond - A Case Study E H Kater	31
Paddock Design R S Marchant	36
Sustaining Our Grasslands with Trees - Planted for Profit Francis Clarke	42
Grazing Management of Perrennial Weeds - "If It Grows Eat It!"  Andrew Mackay	46
Grazing Management - Annual Weed Control Phillip Graham	48
Animal Health Control and Farm Management David Jordon	54
Organic or Sustainable Farming G Jarrott	59
A Producer's Approach to Sussicalinable Farming Alan Druce	63
Plant Nutrition and Sustainance Grasslands Production: A Balanced Overview Paul Dann	68

for Sheep and Cattle.  Dr Hugh Dove	84
Quality of Pasture Species  John Mulholland	74
A Practitioners Plans for Managing and Keeping Feed Quality	89
Looking Back and Forward	94
CONTRIBUTED PAPERS	
'Maku' Lotus for Dairying and Beef Martin Blumenthal, David Rawlinson and Dennis O'Keefe	103
Native Grasses for the Western Rangelands Tony Grice, Alison Bowman and Ian Toole	104
Irrigation Frequency is the Key to Improved Pastures  J Dunbabin and M Ireson	105
Residual Effects of Simazine on Perennial Grass Establishment Michael Keys	107
Production and Quality of Native Grasses  Peter Simpson, Diane Munnich and Michael Keys	108
Annual Grass Control in Pastures with Simazine Michael Keys, Andrew Leys, Barney Milne and Dick Gammie	109
Herbicide Sensitivity of Year-long Green Native Grasses Peter Simpson and Michael Keys	111
Grazing Management and Pasture Composition: Preliminary Results for Perennial Pastures at Orange D R Kemp, P M Dowling and G D Millar	113
A Survey of Native Grasses in the Goulburn District and Factors Influencing their Abundance Diane Munnich, Helen Ridings and Peter Simpson	114
Superphosphate Proves Valuable in Helping to Carry Ewes Through a Dry Season Brett Riley	116
Wheat - Pasture Plus Grain  J L Davidson, K R Christian and P M Bremner	118

Pasture Research in the CSIRO Division of Plant Industry, Canberra	119
Design and Wear of Pasture Sowing Points Howard Caldow	121
The Contribution of Clover in a Subtropical Pasture to the Liveweight Gain of Hereford Steers.  J B Robinson, K R Helyar and Z Hochman	123
Farm Business Management System for Graziers  D Godyn and A Muir	124
Paspalum: A Grass for Wetter Areas on the Tablelands Paul Dann	125
Jerusalem Artichoke - A Perennial Fodder Crop? (Or Another Weed?) Paul Dann	126
Strategy for Controlling Silver Grass Vince Bradley	127
Wetter TX Improves Control of Silver Grass Mike Gore	128
Legal Changes Affecting Agriculture Mark O'Neill	129